

No. 14-6381

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GEORGE TOCA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

EMILY MAW  
KRISTIN WENSTROM  
INNOCENCE PROJECT  
NEW ORLEANS  
4051 Ulloa Street  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70119  
(504) 943-1902

ROBERT B. McDUFF  
McDUFF & BYRD  
767 North Congress Street  
Jackson, Mississippi 39202  
(601) 969-0802

*Counsel for Petitioner*

BRYAN A. STEVENSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALICIA A. D'ADDARIO  
EQUAL JUSTICE INITIATIVE  
122 Commerce Street  
Montgomery, Alabama 36104  
(334) 269-1803  
bstevenson@eji.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. <i>MILLER V. ALABAMA</i> APPLIES RETROACTIVELY TO CASES ON COLLATERAL REVIEW .....	7
A. <i>Miller</i> Announced a New Substantive Rule.....	8
B. <i>Miller</i> Is the Same Type of Rule as the Retroactive Eighth Amendment Precedents from Which It Descended ....	16
C. Alternatively, <i>Miller</i> Is a Watershed Rule of Criminal Procedure.....	20

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT'S REFUSAL TO APPLY <i>MILLER</i> TO THIS CASE PRESENTS A FEDERAL QUESTION.....	23
A. The Louisiana Supreme Court Expressly Relied on Federal Law to Deny Relief.....	23
B. The Minimum Level of Retroactivity That State Postconviction Courts Must Provide Is a Question of Federal Law.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	36

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. 506 (1858).....	28
<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 765 S.E.2d 572 (S.C. 2014).....	11
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	9
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Incorporated v.</i> <i>Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	29
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Incorporated v.</i> <i>Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	8, 24
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	32
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004) .....	20, 22, 24
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	34

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614. . . . .	8, 9, 24
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990). . . . .	24
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985). . . . .	27
<i>Campbell v. Blodgett</i> , 978 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1992). . . . .	18
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994). . . . .	24
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967). . . . .	31, 36
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971). . . . .	29
<i>Craig v. Cain</i> , No. 12-30035, 2013 WL 69128 (5th Cir. Jan. 4, 2013). . . . .	5
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008). . . . .	28, 29, 30, 32, 33, 35
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011). . . . .	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974) .....	9
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 6 N.E.3d 709 (Ill. 2014) .....	10
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney for Suffolk District</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013).....	14
<i>Dutton v. Brown</i> , 812 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010) .....	27
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	21
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993).....	24
<i>Goeke v. Branch</i> , 514 U.S. 115 (1995) .....	24
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	24
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	15, 16, 17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996) . . . . .	24
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) . . . . .	31, 32, 33
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) . . . . .	29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Horn v. Quarterman</i> , 508 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	17
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Company v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991) . . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982) . . . . .	19
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 122 So. 3d 698 (Miss. 2013) . . . . .	10
<i>State v. Kleypas</i> , 40 P.3d 139 (Kan. 2001) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006) . . . . .	26
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) . . . . .	24



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>LeCroy v. Secretary, Fla. Department of Corr.</i> , 421 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	19
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	8, 34
<i>State v. Mantich</i> , 842 N.W.2d 716 (Neb. 2014).....	10, 12, 13
<i>State v. Mares</i> , 335 P.3d 487 (Wyo. 2014).....	10
<i>Ex parte Maxwell</i> , 424 S.W.3d 66 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	10, 13
<i>McConnell v. Rhay</i> , 393 U.S. 2 (1968).....	21
<i>McKesson Corporation v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco, Department of Business Regulation</i> , 30 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	30
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Morfin</i> , 981 N.E.2d 1010 (Ill. Ct. App. 2012) . . . . .	10
<i>In re Moss</i> , 703 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	17
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997) . . . . .	24
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975) . . . . .	28
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) . . . . .	34
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) . . . . .	8, 14, 24
<i>Petition of State</i> , 103 A.3d 227, 234 (N.H. 2014) . . . . .	10, 13
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013) . . . . .	14, 19
<i>Riley v. Wainwright</i> , 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	17
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 .....	8, 18, 20, 24
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	20, 24
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	8, 9, 11, 13, 20, 24
<i>Songer v. Wainwright</i> , 769 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Songster v. Beard</i> , Civ. Action No. 04-5916, 2014 WL 3731459 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2014) .....	11
<i>In re Sparks</i> , 657 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	19
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	14, 18, 19, 22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tarble's Case</i> , 80 U.S. 397 (1871) . . . . .	28
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 130 So. 3d 829 (La. 2013) . . . . .	5, 12, 23, 27, 28, 30
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Whitley</i> , 606 So. 2d 1292 (La. 1992) . . . . .	5, 23, 27
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) . . . . .	24
<i>Thigpen v. Thigpen</i> , 926 F.2d 1003 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	18
<i>State v. Toca</i> , 141 So. 3d 265 (La. 2014) . . . . .	1, 27
<i>State v. Toca</i> , 551 So. 2d 4 (La. Ct. App. 1989) . . . . .	3
<i>Tulloch v. Gerry</i> , No. 12-CV-849, 2013 WL 4011621 (N.H. Super. Ct. July 29, 2013) . . . . .	10
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) . . . . .	16, 24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007) .....	20, 21, 24
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Company</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	26, 28

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Art. III.....	2, 33
U.S. Const. Art. VI .....	2, 31
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 26, 27, 33, 34

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:30.1 .....	3

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Brief for Jeffery Fagan <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) (No. 10-9646) . . . . .	23
FYODOR DOSTOYEVSKY, <i>CRIME AND PUNISHMENT</i> (Constance Garnett trans., Modern Library paperback ed. 1950) . . . . .	16
Government’s Response to Petitioner’s Application for Authorization to File a Second or Successive Motion Under 28 U.S.C. § 2255, <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2013) (No. 12-3744) . . . . .	10
National Institute of Justice, <i>Key Legislative Issues in Criminal Justice: Mandatory Sentencing</i> (1997). . . . .	14
Respondent’s Brief Supporting Certiorari, <i>Tolliver v. Louisiana</i> , No. 14-6673 (U.S. Dec. 23, 2014) . . . . .	28
